

State of Tennessee

PRIVATE CHAPTER NO. 23

HOUSE BILL NO. 1441

By Representative Moody

Substituted for: Senate Bill No. 1450

By Senator Norris

AN ACT to amend Chapter 518 of the Private Acts of 1941; as amended by Chapter 381 of the Private Acts of 1947; Chapter 193 of the Private Acts of 1951; Chapter 145 of the Private Acts of 1959; Chapter 285 of the Private Acts of 1967; Chapter 372 of the Private Acts of 1974; Chapter 115 of the Private Acts of 1975; Chapter 294 of the Private Acts of 1978; Chapter 1 of the Private Acts of 1979; Chapter 72 of the Private Acts of 1983; Chapter 127 of the Private Acts of 1988; Chapter 130 of the Private Acts of 1991; Chapter 103 of the Private Acts of 1995 and Chapter 63 of the Private Acts of 1997; and any other acts amendatory thereto, relative to Tipton County.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Chapter 115 of the Private Acts of 1975, and any acts amendatory thereto, is repealed.

SECTION 2. Chapter 294 of the Private Acts of 1978, and any acts amendatory thereto, is repealed.

SECTION 3. Chapter 72 of the Private Acts of 1983, and any acts amendatory thereto, is repealed.

SECTION 4. Chapter 518 of the Private Acts of 1941, as amended by Chapter 381 of the Private Acts of 1947, Chapter 103 of the Private Acts of 1995, and any acts amendatory thereto, is amended by deleting Section 2 and substituting instead the following:

SECTION 2. Five (5) members of the Purchasing Committee shall constitute a quorum and shall have the right to exercise the powers and carry out the duties hereinafter prescribed for the Purchasing Committee.

SECTION 5. Chapter 518 of the Private Acts of 1941, as amended by Chapter 285 of the Private Acts of 1967, Chapter 1 of the Private Acts of 1979, Chapter 103 of the Private Acts of 1995, Chapter 101 of the Private Acts of 2008, and any acts amendatory thereto, is amended by deleting from Section 3 the language "advertised in a newspaper published or circulated in Covington, Tennessee, and such other newspaper as it may deem proper" and substituting instead "advertised in a newspaper of general circulation and/or such other newspaper as it may deem proper".

SECTION 6. Chapter 518 of the Private Acts of 1941, as amended by Chapter 285 of the Private Acts of 1967, Chapter 1 of the Private Acts of 1979, Chapter 103 of the Private Acts of 1995, Chapter 101 of the Private Acts of 2008, and any acts amendatory thereto, is amended by deleting the last sentence in Section 3 and substituting instead the following:

Provided, however, the provisions of this act shall not apply to the County Public Works Committee or Department or the County Board of Education.

SECTION 7. Chapter 193 of the Private Acts of 1951, as amended by Chapter 145 of the Private Acts of 1959, Chapter 372 of the Private Acts of 1974, Chapter 63 of the Private Acts of 1997, and any acts amendatory thereto, is amended by deleting Section 8 and substituting instead the following:

SECTION 8. That the compensation of the Judge of the Court of General Sessions of Tipton County, Tennessee, shall be the same as the annual salary provided by law for Chancellors and Judges of the Circuit Court. In all other

HB 1441

respects, the General Sessions Judge's county benefits and retirement benefits shall be commensurate with the pay as provided herein. The salary shall be paid in not less than equal monthly installments. On July 1, 1999, and every July 1 thereafter, such annual salary of the General Sessions Judge of Tipton County, Tennessee, shall be adjusted in accordance with the provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated. Section 8-23-103.

SECTION 8. Chapter 193 of the Private Acts of 1951, and any acts amendatory thereto, is amended by deleting Sections 10 and 11.

SECTION 9. Chapter 127 of the Private Acts of 1988, as amended by Chapter 130 of the Private Acts of 1991, and any acts amendatory thereto, is amended by deleting Section 3 and substituting instead the following:

SECTION 3. The proceeds received by the county from the tax shall be designated and used for industrial development purposes and/or community development puposes.

SECTION 10. This act shall have no effect unless it is approved by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the legislative body of Tipton County. Its approval or nonapproval shall be proclaimed by the presiding officer of the legislative body and certified to the secretary of state.

SECTION 11. For the purpose of approving or rejecting the provisions of this act, it shall be effective upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it. For all other purposes, it shall become effective as provided in Section 10.

H	OUSE	BILL	NO.	1441	
---	------	------	-----	------	--

BETH HARWELL, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

RANDY MCNALLY
SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

APPROVED this 17th day of May 2017

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR



NOTICE TO SECRETARY OF STATE OF RATIFICATION OF PRIVATE ACT

SECRETARY OF STATE

Division of Publications 312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue Eighth Floor Snodgrass Tennessee Tower Nashville, TN 37243

Private Chapter No. 23	, which is House
	(House or Senate) e 110th General Assembly, was (please choose one):
X Passed	Failed No Action Taken
The results were as follows (
Votes Against	STATE 2: 17
Abstention	
	Presiding Officer of the Local Legislative Body
Embossed Seal: (if applicable)	County or City 8/14/20/7 Date (mm/dd/yyyy)